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	Reason for change:
	For the UE in the state EMM-REGISTERED.ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE, it was specified that:
"5.2.3.2.2	ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE
The UE:
-	shall not initiate the detach signalling procedure unless timer T3346 is running and the current TAI is part of the TAI list."
[bookmark: OLE_LINK16][bookmark: OLE_LINK17]It is true that “timer T3346 is running” is one of typical scenario in which the UE enters the state EMM-REGISTERED.ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE. Then when “the current TAI is part of the TAI list”, which means the UE has not moved out of the serving area of the current serving MME and hence, the UE initiated detach signalling procedure is allowed in this state.

However, for the case that the UE has not moved out of the serving area of the current serving MME, there are other scenarios than “timer T3346 is running”, in which the UE can also enter the state EMM-REGISTERED.ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE as well. Typically below cases as specified in TS 24.301:
Case #1: For the abnormal cases b, c, d, k, ka, l and la in sub 5.5.3.2.6, if the tracking area updating attempt counter is less than 5, the TAI of the current serving cell is included in the TAI list, the EPS update status is equal to EU1 UPDATED, the TIN does not indicate "P-TMSI" and the tracking area updating procedure is performed not due to an inter-system change from N1 mode to S1 mode and the tracking area updating procedure is not performed due to cases g, m, n, za, zc in subclause 5.5.3.2.2, and when the tracking area updating attempt counter is equal to 5, the UE shall change to state EMM-REGISTERED.ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE.

Case #2: For the abnormal cases b, c and d in sub 5.5.3.2.6, if the registration attempt counter is less than 5, and the tracking area updating procedure is performed due to cases g, m, n, za, zc in subclause 5.5.3.2.2, the UE shall change to state EMM-REGISTERED.ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE.

In above two cases, the UE can be still in the current TAI list when entering the state EMM-REGISTERED.ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE and hence the UE initiated detach signalling procedure is allowed.

Actually here the key condition is whether the UE is still in the current TAI list, i.e. the UE has not moved out of the serving area of the current serving MME. If so, then the UE initiated detach signalling procedure should be allowed as the current serving MME still has the UE’s contexts which makes the UE initiated detach signalling procedure sense.

Hence, the condition “timer T3346 is running” should be removed to cover other cases in which the UE enters the state EMM-REGISTERED.ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE but still in the current TAI list.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	It proposes to remove the condition “timer T3346 is running” for allowing the UE initiated detach signalling procedure in state EMM-REGISTERED.ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	The UE initiated detach signalling procedure is not allowed in state EMM-REGISTERED.ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE for other cases in which the timer T3346 is not running but the UE is still in the current TAI list.
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* * * First Change * * * *
[bookmark: _Toc20217857][bookmark: _Toc27743741][bookmark: _Toc35959312][bookmark: _Toc45202743][bookmark: _Toc45700119]5.2.3.2.2	ATTEMPTING-TO-UPDATE
The UE:
-	shall not send any user data;
-	shall initiate tracking area updating on the expiry of timers T3411, T3402 or T3346;
-	shall initiate tracking area updating when entering a new PLMN, if timer T3346 is running and the new PLMN is not equivalent to the PLMN where the UE started timer T3346, the PLMN identity of the new cell is not in one of the forbidden PLMN lists, and the tracking area is not in one of the lists of forbidden tracking areas;
-	shall initiate tracking area updating when the tracking area of the serving cell has changed, if timer T3346 is not running, the PLMN identity of the new cell is not in one of the forbidden PLMN lists and the tracking area is not in one of the lists of forbidden tracking areas;
-	may initiate a tracking area updating procedure upon request of the upper layers to establish a PDN connection for emergency bearer services;
-	shall initiate tracking area updating procedure upon request of the upper layers to establish a PDN connection without the NAS signalling low priority indication as specified in subclause 5.5.3.2.6, item l), if timer T3346 is running due to a NAS request message (TRACKING AREA UPDATE REQUEST, CONTROL PLANE SERVICE REQUEST or EXTENDED SERVICE REQUEST) which contained the low priority indicator set to "MS is configured for NAS signalling low priority"and timer T3402 and timer T3411 are not running;
-	may detach locally and initiate an attach for emergency bearer services even if timer T3346 is running;
-	shall use requests for non-EPS services from CM layers to trigger a combined tracking area updating procedure, if timer T3346 is not running (see subclause 5.5.3.3), or to attempt to select GERAN, UTRAN or cdma2000® 1xRTT radio access technology and proceed with the appropriate MM and CC specific procedures;
-	may use requests for an MMTEL voice call or MMTEL video call from the upper layers to initiate tracking area updating, if timer T3346 is not running;
-	shall initiate tracking area updating in response to paging with S-TMSI or paging with IMSI and domain indicator set to ″CS″;
-	shall initiate tracking area updating if the EPS update status is set to EU2 NOT UPDATED, and timers T3411, T3402 and T3346 are not running;
-	if configured for eCall only mode as specified in 3GPP TS 31.102 [17], shall perform the eCall inactivity procedure at expiry of timer T3444 or T3445 (see subclause 5.5.4);
-	may initiate tracking area updating upon receiving a request from upper layers to transmit user data related to an exceptional event and the UE is allowed to use exception data reporting (see the ExceptionDataReportingAllowed leaf of the NAS configuration MO in 3GPP TS 24.368 [15A]) if timer T3346 is not already running for "MO exception data" and even if timer T3402 or timer T3411 is running; and
-	shall not initiate the detach signalling procedure unless timer T3346 is running and the current TAI is part of the TAI list.
* * * End of Change * * * *

